
Amendment no. 1 to the cooperation agreement 
from March 23, 2018 

 
R. n. 147-2/2019, VS 320190015 

 
concluded between 

 
The Czech Republic - Institute for the Study of Totalitarian Regimes 
represented by the director Mgr. Zdeněk Hazdra, Ph.D. 
Siwiecova 2, Prague 3, 130 00, the Czech Rep. 
(hereinafter only referred to as the “Institute” ) 
 
and 

 
Association for Supporting the Promotion of Jewish Culture, Tradition and Tourism 
Potentials „Haggadah“ 
represented by dr.Eli Tauber, president 
Ulica Branilaca Sarajeva 24, Sarajevo 71 000, Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Bank account (IBAN): Raiffeisen bank Sarajevo, 1610000124340043 
(hereinafter only referred to as the “Haggadah” ) 
 

Article I 

Above stated contracting parties agreed according to the Article IV par. 5. on change of the 
cooperation agreement from March 23, 2018. The original agreement as well as this 
amendment no. 1 govern the mutual cooperation in order to jointly fulfil the goals of the 
project The Experience of State Socialism Reimagined (no. 2017-2-CZ01-KA205-035777) 
funded by the Erasmus+ program. (hereinafter only referred to as the “Project” ). 
 
 

Article II 

Contacting parties agreed to change Article II, par. 2  of the original contract as follows: 
 

2. Institute will provide Haggadah with the share of the total budget of the Project 
according to the annex II. of the grant agreement no. 2017-2-CZ01-KA205-035777) of 
the Erasmus+ program. The amount, which is to be given to Haggadah, is EUR 
19.245 in total. This amount will be sent by Institute to Haggadah as follows: 

a. 71 % of the amount EUR 13.663,95 will be sent within 14 days after this 
contract is signed by both parties to the Haggadah’s bank account stated 
above; 

b. 9 % of the amount EUR 1 732,05 will be sent within 30 days after Haggadah 
provides Institute with documents from piloting sessions according to the 
instructions given by the Institute (see annex no. 1 to this amendment). 

c. The rest of the amount will be sent accordingly to the grant terms and 
conditions. 

 
 

Article III 

1. The other provisions of the agreement remain unchanged. 



2. This agreement is being concluded for a definite period, and that to fulfil the purpose of 
this agreement. 
3. This agreement has been made out in 2 copies in English language with the validity of an 
original. Each contracting party will get one copy. 
4. All other mutual rights and obligations are specified in the terms and conditions of the 
Project. 
5. This contract is governed by the Czech legal order. 
6. This agreement may only be changed or supplemented by way of consecutively numbered 
amendments, approved and signed by people authorised to do this by the contracting parties. 
These amendments become an integral part of this agreement.  
7. The agreement becomes valid and effective as of the day it is signed by all contracting 
parties. 
 
 
 
In Prague on ………………… 

 
 
 

……………………………………………...
 Zdeněk Hazdra, Ph.D. 

Institute 

In Sarajevo on ……………   
 
 
 

……………………………………………... 
Dr. Eli Tauber, president 

Haggadah 
 


